

No. 15-777

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

APPLE INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**ENGINE ADVOCACY AND SHAPEWAYS, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Phillip R. Malone  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jef Pearlman  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
JUELSGAARD  
INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY AND  
INNOVATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-6369  
pmalone@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Awarding a Patentee the Defendant’s Total Profits Ignores the Limitations Set out by § 289 and Mistakes the Role of Design Patents in the Modern World .....	3
II. The Federal Circuit’s Misguided Interpretation of § 289, Awarding A Patentee All Profits from an Infringing Product, Will Harm Innovation and Disrupt the Balance of the Patent System.....	8
A. An All-Profits Rule Will Impose Barriers to Entry on Startups, Stifling New Innovation.....	10
B. An All-Profits Rule Will Stifle Innovation in User-Generated Products .....	15
C. An All-Profits Rule Will Thwart Valuable Competition and Further Hamper Innovation.....	20
D. An All-Profits Rule Will Exacerbate Already Prevalent Patent Trolling Problems .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1920 (2015) .....	22
<i>Seymour v. McCormick</i> , 57 U.S. 480 (1853) .....	4
<i>Young v. Grand Rapids Refrigerator Co.</i> , 268 F. 966 (6th Cir. 1920) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 289, 66 Stat. 813 (1952) .....	5, 6, 7
Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 387.....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 Cong. Rec. 836 (1887) .....	5
Ben Farmer, <i>Surgeon creates pelvis using 3D printer</i> , The Telegraph (Feb. 10, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/health/10627556/Surgeon-creates-pelvis-using-3D-printer.html">http://www.telegraph. co.uk/news/health/10627556/Surgeon- creates-pelvis-using-3D-printer.html</a> .....	18

- Carl Shapiro, *Navigating the Patent Thicket: Cross Licenses, Patent Pools, and Standard-Setting*, in 1 INNOVATION POLICY AND THE ECONOMY 119-150 (Adam B. Jaffe et al., eds., 2001), <http://faculty.haas.berkeley.edu/shapiro/thicket.pdf>..... 12
- Catherine E. Tucker, *The Effect of Patent Litigation and Patent Assertion Entities on Entrepreneurial Activity* (2014), <http://cdn.arstechnica.net/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/Tucker-Report-5.16.14.pdf> ..... 9, 25
- Colleen Chien, *Startups and Patent Trolls*, 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 461 (2014)..... 25
- David Drummond, *When Patents Attack Android*, Google Official Blog (Aug. 3, 2011), <http://googleblog.blogspot.com/2011/08/w hen-patents-attack-android.html> ..... 13
- Davis Doherty, *Downloading Infringement: Patent Law as a Roadblock to the 3D Printing Revolution*, 26 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 353 (2012) ..... 17
- Demand Letter from Intellectual Capital Consulting, LTD to Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC* (June 2, 2015), <https://trollingeffects.org/demand/intellectual-capital-consulting-ltd-2015-06-02>..... 24, 25

Economic Innovation Group, <i>The New Map of Economic Growth and Recovery 2</i> (2016), <a href="http://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/recoverygrowthreport.pdf">http://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/recoverygrowthreport.pdf</a> .....	14
Economic Innovation Group, <i>The New Map of Economic Growth and Recovery</i> (2016), <a href="http://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/recoverygrowthreport.pdf">http://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/recoverygrowthreport.pdf</a> .....	11
Eric von Hippel, <i>DEMOCRATIZING INNOVATION</i> (MIT Press 2005) .....	15
Executive Office of the President, <i>Patent Assertion and U.S. Innovation</i> (June 2013), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/patent_report.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/patent_report.pdf</a> .....	8, 16, 22
Ian Hathaway, <i>Tech Starts: High-Technology Business Formation and Job Creation in the United States</i> , <i>Kauffman Foundation Research Series: Firm Formation and Economic Growth</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.kauffman.org/~media/kauffman_org/research%20reports%20and%20covers/2013/08/bdstechstartsreport.pdf">http://www.kauffman.org/~media/kauffman_org/research%20reports%20and%20covers/2013/08/bdstechstartsreport.pdf</a> .....	10
James Bessen, <i>The Evidence Is in: Patent Trolls Do Hurt Innovation</i> , <i>Harvard Business Review</i> (Nov. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://hbr.org/2014/07/the-evidence-is-in-patent-trolls-do-hurt-innovation">https://hbr.org/2014/07/the-evidence-is-in-patent-trolls-do-hurt-innovation</a> .....	21

James Bessen, <i>LEARNING BY DOING: THE REAL CONNECTION BETWEEN INNOVATION, WAGES, AND WEALTH</i> (2015).....	25
Joachim Henkel & Eric A. von Hippel, <i>Welfare Implications of User Innovation</i> , MIT Sloan Working Paper No. 4327-03 (June 2003) .....	15
Lemley et al., <i>Stanford NPE Litigation Dataset Preliminary Results and Policy Implications: Investigating Options and Outcomes</i> (forthcoming working paper) .....	23
Louis Columbus, <i>2015 Roundup of 3D Printing Market Forecasts and Estimates, 2014</i> (Mar 21, 2015), <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/louis columbus/2015/03/31/2015-roundup-of-3d-printing-market-forecasts-and-estimates/">http://www.forbes.com/sites/louis columbus/2015/03/31/2015-roundup-of-3d-printing-market-forecasts-and-estimates/</a> .....	17
Neal Katyal, <i>Disruptive Technologies and the Law</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. 1685 (2014) .....	17
Robin Feldman, <i>Patent Demands &amp; Startup Companies: The View from the Venture Capital Community</i> , 16 Yale J.L. & Tech. 236 (2014) .....	14
Shapeways, <i>Funding The Rise of Creative Commerce</i> (June 19, 2012), <a href="http://www.shapeways.com/blog/archives/1442-Funding-the-Rise-of-Creative-Commerce.html">http://www.shapeways.com/blog/archives/1442-Funding-the-Rise-of-Creative-Commerce.html</a> .....	18

Steve Matthews, <i>American Economy Hamstrung by Vanishing Startups, Innovation</i> , Bloomberg (June 1, 2016).....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	3
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Patents Dashboard: Design</i> , <a href="http://www.uspto.gov/corda/dashboards/patents/main.dashxml?CTNAVID=1006">http://www.uspto.gov/corda/dashboards/patents/main.dashxml?CTNAVID=1006</a> (last visited June 7, 2016) .....	24
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Patents Dashboard: Production, Backlog and Filings</i> , <a href="http://www.uspto.gov/corda/dashboards/patents/main.dashxml?CTNAVID=1005">http://www.uspto.gov/corda/dashboards/patents/main.dashxml?CTNAVID=1005</a> (last visited June 7, 2016) .....	24
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>U.S. Patent Statistics Chart Calendar Years 1963–2015</i> , <a href="http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/ac/ido/oeip/taf/us_stat.htm">http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/ac/ido/oeip/taf/us_stat.htm</a> (last visited June 7, 2016) .....	23
William F. Lee & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Breaking the Vicious Cycle of Patent Damages</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 385 (2016) .....	16
